
Alliance for the Wild Rockies, Conservation Congress, Friends of the Bitterroot, Friends 
of the Wild Swan, Greg Strutz, Idaho Sporting Congress, Lance Olsen, Speak up for 

Wildlife Foundation, Swan View Coalition, Wilderness Watch 
 
 
December 18, 2017 
 
Chip Weber    Leanne Marten 
Flathead Forest Supervisor  Regional Forester - Region One 
650 Wolfpack Way   26 Fort Missoula Road 
Kalispell, MT  59901   Missoula, MT  59804 
cweber@fs.fed.us   lmarten@fs.fed.us  
 
Re: Request for withdrawal of two Special Use Permits/Authorizations issued without 
adequate Scoping or requests for public comment. 
 
Dear Mr. Weber and Ms. Marten; 
 
Hungry Horse District Ranger Rob Davies has issued two temporary, one-year 
authorizations to Izaak Walton Inn and Glacier Adventure Guides. These decisions are 
dated 11/29/17 and 11/27/19, respectively, and are attached. 
 
In Ranger Davies’ own words: “The [Izaak Walton Inn] shuttle service on the Dickey 
Creek Road would facilitate as many as 30 additional skiers per day, who are likely to 
travel further into the Great Bear Wilderness or into areas adjacent to the wilderness 
area. Glacier Adventure Guide clients and guides are likely to be included in this 
number, though these clients and guides would be restricted to the permit area outside 
the Great Bear Wilderness.” (12/8/17 Davies letter attached). 
 
Ranger Davies made these authorizations in violation of the National Environmental 
Policy Act and Forest Service Handbook, both of which require Scoping and public 
involvement to help determine the scope of the authorizations, the scope of their 
impacts, and the appropriate level of NEPA documentation. Instead, Ranger Davies 
issued a 10/25/17 press release that neither adequately described the proposed action 
nor invited public comment on it. A news article was published on 10/26/17, stating 
one of the permits had already been issued: 
(http://www.dailyinterlake.com/local_news/20171026/commercial_ski_guiding_coming_to_flathead_forest ) 
 
This sparked a firestorm of controversy over the process and the potential impacts of 
the permits - much of it within Flathead National Forest staff and other-agency staff 
that should have been consulted well in advance. For example, Fisheries Biologist Pat 
Van Eimeren emailed Ranger Davies on 10/26/17 and 10/27/17: 
 

I just saw this and have to say that I’m surprised we would do something like 
this without an ID Team and NEPA . . . without asking for public comment how 
do we establish if there is a need or if this conflicts with public interest? I think 
there will be a lot of opposition to this and it’s already a done deal . . . What I 
question is how do we issue a permit without public scoping or without internal 
discussion? . . . Conflict with Mountain goat winter range? Use of lynx in the 
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area? Or do we really know because we didn’t vet this permit internally? . . . 
Smells worse than a dead fish to me! 

 
Ranger Davies replied to staff on 10/26/17: 
 

I heard that the news release has raised some concerns internally amount 
[among?] some of our District. 
 
I have not signed or issued the permit yet ... but I have decided to go forward 
with a 1 year temporary permit to Glacier Guides for the Dickey Cr and Paola Cr 
area .... outside of wilderness. 
 
I was going to scope to find out what the public thinks before I issue a permit but 
I changed my mind. 
 
Through this news release I am simply announcing that the permit will be 
issued. The reason for this change of mind is: 
 
• The regs and policy clearly allow me to authorize this type of temp permit 
without NEPA, scoping, or analysis .... 
 

(See the attached, highlighted Internal email string, emphasis added). Ranger Davies is 
flat wrong on NEPA and Scoping and you know he is. Forest Service Handbook (FSH) 
1909.15, Section 11 states clearly: 
 

Scoping is required for all Forest Service proposed actions, including those that 
would appear to be categorically excluded from further analysis and 
documentation in an EA or an EIS . . . (36 CFR 220.4(e)(1)) . . . scoping is an 
integral part of environmental analysis [and] includes . . . identifying interested 
and affected persons . . . Scoping shall be carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of 40 CFR 1501.7 

 
FSH 1909.15, Section 31.3 refers back to Section 11 and states clearly: 
 

Scoping is required for all Forest Service proposed actions, including those that 
would appear to be categorically excluded (sec. 11). 

 
Moreover, FSH 1909.15, Sections 31.1 and 31.2 state: 
 

“A proposed action may be categorically excluded from further analysis and 
documentation in an EA or EIS only if there are no extraordinary circumstances 
related to the proposed action . . .” 
 
Extraordinary Circumstances [include] Federally listed threatened or endangered 
species or designated critical habitat, species proposed for Federal listing . . . 
Congressionally designated areas; such as wilderness [and] Inventoried roadless 
areas or potential wilderness areas . . . 
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Ranger Davies’ use of a Categorical Exclusion (CE) to issue the two permits is unlawful 
and violates the National Environmental Policy Act, the Administrative Procedures Act 
and the Endangered Species Act, among others. Ranger Davies has not conducted 
adequate Scoping and NEPA procedures to reliably determine whether the use of a CE 
is appropriate.  
 
Moreover, the permits will increase skier access to the habitats of grizzly bear, lynx, 
wolverine, and mountain goats (among other wildlife) by shuttling skiers by snow-cat 
to the end of the road where they are then expected to ski in both the Great Bear 
Wilderness and adjacent roadless areas. All of these are Extraordinary Circumstances 
indicating the preparation of at least an EA is necessary. 
 
Moreover, Ranger Davies, in an email dated 11/1/17 tells members of his staff: 
 

I do acknowledge that there is a common expectation from most of the public I 
talked to, (and internally), that there will be conflicts. So this is tricky and a 
dilemma for me . . . Trying to carry out a 1 yr trial and learn from it . . . vs restrict 
and mitigate to a high degree right from the start, to make sure there is minimal 
outfitter/public conflicts. 

 
NEPA Team Leader Sarah Canepa advised Ranger Davies in an 11/1/17 email: 
 

It is my understanding that temporary permits are to be used in non-
controversial situations. We are learning that this is not the case, so I would 
wonder if it is even appropriate to use a temporary permit authority in a 
situation that has generated so much public concern without a comment 
opportunity. 

 
(See the attached, highlighted Internal email string, emphasis in Davies’ original). 
 
Due to lack of internal, public and interagency Scoping, MT Department of Fish, 
Wildlife and Parks struggled to obtain information about the ski tour permit and 
comment on it. As FWP’s Jessy Coltrane wrote in 10/27/17 and 11/14/17 emails: 
 

I was just wondering why FWP (me ... ) wasn't notified about the potential 
special use permit for guided ski touring in the Middle Fork. I feel like this is 
something that our shop should be notified about so that we can be involved in 
the comments. I can see this as having potential wildlife impacts, especially since 
coming from AK, I know how these things go ... ski touring becomes cat skiing 
and then heli-skiing. Can you please send me any information you have on this? 

 
. . . Here is an older lit review of disturbance. The bottom line is that winter is 
critical period for mountain goats, and disturbance can result in negative 
physiological responses which can result in higher energetic costs and reduced 
survival. So disturbance on winter range is no gooda. I've also attached my 
mountain goat report that talks about status of goats, etc .. and why these goats, 
in particular, are important. I'm sorry I don't have time to put together official 
comments, but please refer to me as personal communication? 
 



  4 

(See the attached, highlighted External email string, emphasis added). 
 
So why would Ranger Davies decide to charge ahead as his staff and others struggled to 
get in their two-cents worth of advice? Apparently, this could be due to pressure from 
the owner of Glacier Adventure Guides to get the permit issued so he could continue 
marketing his new service: 
 

I spoke with Rob the other day and it seems that there are issues with the permit. 
It was my understanding with Marc that we were all set for a final sign off on 
this and in fact he confirmed the go ahead with me to proceed with marketing 
etc. . . . He wants to put this out for public scoping and perhaps delay 
permitting for 30 days . . . I hope we can get this put together soon to allow me to 
market properly. 

 
(See the attached, highlighted 10/10/17 email from Greg Fortin). 
 
The records provided in response to our 11/7/17 Freedom of Information Act request 
(attached) show that Ranger Davies decided early on to issue the ski tour permit to 
Glacier Adventure Guides, refused to conduct public scoping, conducted only 
happenstance internal scoping in the face of a news article and criticism from his own 
staff, and failed to consult in any meaningful way with either FWP or Fish and Wildlife 
Service.  
 
Instead, Ranger Davies apparently bases his public involvement on an inadequate 
10/25/17 press release that makes no mention of the new Izaak Walton Inn shuttle 
service and does not invite public comment. The press release spawned a news article 
(http://www.dailyinterlake.com/local_news/20171026/commercial_ski_guiding_comi
ng_to_flathead_forest ) stating the ski tour permit decision had already been made and 
the following:  
 

The guiding company held off marketing the new service until the Forest Service 
announced the agreement, Fortin said. 
 
“We know it’s a little sensitive to other people that use the backcountry to have a 
commercial guiding company back there, so right now we are just starting our 
marketing.” 
 
The partnership with the Izaak Walton Inn will be pivotal to the success of the 
new venture, Fortin said. The historic inn has proposed offering vehicle shuttles 
equipped with tracks to the head of Essex or Dickey creeks, an elevation of about 
4,500 feet, where backcountry skiers can begin their tour. 

 
The Regional response to our FOIA (attached) indeed indicates no records existed at the 
time of our request that document impacts to the environment or that authorize Izaak 
Walton Inn to shuttle skiers up Dickey Creek. All Forest Service documents regarding 
any review of impacts to wildlife post-date our FOIA request, as do any discussions of 
needing to issue a separate permit to Izaak Walton Inn to provide the snow-cat shuttle 
service. Nonetheless, Ranger Davies appears to have slipped the ski shuttle 
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authorization into Izaak Walton’s overall Operating Plan that was authorized on 
11/29/17.  
 
Moreover, the Region’s response to our FOIA (attached) heavily redacts portions of 
email messages by Greg Fortin, to the extent one cannot tell what he is proposing for his 
commercial use of National Forest lands. (See file item9ExternalEmailsPart1 - 36pgs GiP 
b4 6.pdf in the Region’s response, not attached here due to file size). This provides 
testament to why the Forest Service is supposed to conduct public Scoping on permit 
requests such as this. 
 
Ranger Davies still has not issued any public notice describing his proposed permits 
and inviting public comment on them. Nor did his initial press release say anything 
about issuing a permit for the snow-cat shuttle into the high country. Essentially, he has 
presented the public with a one-year, done-deal that has already grown from ski tour 
guiding to cat-assisted-skiing with no public involvement or adequate interagency 
consultation. He has flat out refused to provide the legally required Scoping process 
that, in his own words, would perhaps allow him to develop permits that “restrict and 
mitigate to a high degree right from the start, to make sure there is minimal 
outfitter/public conflicts.” Adequate Scoping might also allow Ranger Davies to better 
appreciate the public opposition to commercially increasing recreational uses and 
impacts in these areas of high wildlife value both in and adjacent to the Great Bear 
Wilderness.  
 
We, the undersigned, ask that you look into this matter and instruct Ranger Davies to 
withdraw his two decisions and the two permits/authorizations he issued (and any 
related ski shuttle provisions inserted into Izaak Walton’s overall Operating Plan and 
Permit). Please instruct him to take the time necessary to conduct full and fair Scoping 
and public involvement on a clearly described proposal. This will help him better 
determine whether these permit decisions firstly need the preparation of an 
Environmental Assessment, as we think is necessary if not an EIS, due to the 
extraordinary resources and circumstances that exist in the area and the substantial 
internal and public controversy his proposal has already created. 
 
This type of decision-making cannot stand because it is unlawful and it smacks of an 
inappropriate relationship between the Forest Service and commercial interests, where 
the public can damn well just take a back seat. Decisions like this provide little incentive 
for the public to believe that the Forest Service is able to restrain itself and commercial 
enterprises in order to protect threatened species like grizzly bear and lynx, let alone 
species not afforded the extra protections of the ESA, including the general public. 
 
We ask for a written response from you within 30 days. We consider this letter to have 
exhausted our administrative remedies. We have been denied the right to file a formal 
Objection due to Ranger Davies’ use of Categorical Exclusions. 
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Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Keith Hammer - Chair 
Swan View Coalition 
3165 Foothill Road 
Kalispell, MT  59901 
keith@swanview.org  
 
Also signing for: 
 
Michael Garrity - Executive Director 
Alliance for the Wild Rockies 
P.O. Box 505 
Helena, MT 59624 
wildrockies@gmail.com  
 
Denise Boggs 
Conservation Congress 
2132 Nord Ave. #3 
Chico, CA  95926 
denise@conservationcongress-ca.org  
 
Jim Miller - President 
Friends of the Bitterroot 
Box 442 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
millerfob@earthlink.net  
 
Arlene Montgomery 
Friends of the Wild Swan 
PO Box 103 
Bigfork, MT 59911 
arlene@wildswan.org  
 
Greg Strutz 
PO Box 181 
East Glacier Park, MT  59434 
g-stru@3riversdbs.net  
 
Ron Mitchell 
Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1136 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
ronbomitchell@hotmail.com   
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Lance Olsen 
624 E Pine Apt C3 
Missoula MT 59802 
lance@wildrockies.org  
 
Brian Horejsi 
Speak up for Wildlife Foundation 
110 Matson Place 
Penticton, B.C., Canada  V2A 2P3 
b2horejsi@shaw.ca  
 
George Nickas - Executive Director 
Wilderness Watch 
PO Box 9175 
Missoula, MT  59807 
gnickas@wildernesswatch.org  
 
 
cc: Greg Fortin, greg@glacieradventureguides.com   
 Will Steck, will@izaakwaltoninn.com  
 Rob Davies, rdavies@fs.fed.us  
 Pat Van Eimeren, pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us  
 Sarah Canepa, scanepa@fs.fed.us  
 Jessy Coltrane, jcoltrane@mt.gov  
  
 
Attachments:  
 
Izaak Walton Inn Over-Snow Shuttle Authorization 
Glacier Park Ski Tours Permit Decision 
12/8/17 Davies letter to Whom it May Concern 
Internal email string, highlighted 
External email string, highlighted 
10/10/17 email by Greg Fortin 
11/7/17 FOIA request (date corrected) and 12/7/17 and 12/14/17 FOIA responses 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: Prew, Chris -FS 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thursday, September 28, 2017 10:36 AM 
Ankenbauer, Marc - FS; Crandall, Michael J -FS 
RE: Insurance and Map 

Marc-

Under Temp Use we can only issue 200 Service days. That is the max that can be done here. This is the same that greg 
had allocated to him in any of the other permits he has. 

So if he takes 4 people on say a Saturday and Sunday, regardless of length of time on the forest (could be 1 or 2 hours) it 
counts as 4 SD'd per day for a total of 8 SO's that weekend . Regardless of what he thinks they will have in use, he is 
limited to 200 SD'd for the entire area that he is permitted, so he has to be strategic in what he is going to do, especially 
if he has a lot of business. That's pretty much all that we can issue based on discussions with rob and his comfort level. 

Definitely be sure he understands this and that he cannot go over those days in the entire area he is permitted to use. 
Also be sure you get his insurance before giving the permit. 

Hope that helps ... 

Chris Prew 
Recreation, Wilderness, WSR, Trails & Special Uses Program Manager 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 

p: 406-758-3538 
f: 406-758-5367 
chrlsprew@fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people 

From: Ankenbauer, Marc- FS 
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 1:53PM 
To: Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcrandall@fs.fed .us> 
Subject: FW: Insurance and Map 

Chris/MJ, 
Thoughts on his comments below? 
Any opinions of how many clients as a cap? 
Thanks 
Marc 

From: Greg Fortin [mailto:greg@glacieradventureguides.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 1:50PM 
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To: Ankenbauer, Marc- FS <mankel1_q_a1Jer@fs .f~d . us> 

Subject: Re : Insurance and Map 

Are the user days based on one client equals one user day? Just 4 people on weekends over 24 weeks would be 200 
guests plus education plus week days. I would like as many as possible if we are going to do this cost allowing? DNRC just 
has a flat rate and the last permit I did with Chris Prew was the same. I have no real projections other than this. Thanks. 
G 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Sep 27, 2017, at 1:17PM, Ankenbauer, Marc- FS <mankenbauer@fs.fed .us> wrote: 

Greg, 
This may get adjusted by MJ upon his return, but how many clients do you feel is a safe, but viable 
amount as a cap? 
Thanks, 
Marc 

From: Greg Fortin [mailto:greg@glacieradventureguides.com ] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 11:21 AM 
To: Ankenbauer, Marc- FS <mankenbauer@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: Re: Insurance and Map 

Sent you a pdf of Wills. 
<imageOOl.jpg> 
Sent from my iPhone 

On Sep 27, 2017, at 10:54 AM, Ankenbauer, Marc- FS <mankenbauer@fs.fed.us> wrote: 

Greg, 

Could you get me a copy of your insurance? 
It needs to have USFS as a co insured. 

Still working on a map also. 
In the immediate, I am going to photocopy a map Will gave me, and simply highlight 
Paola Creek to Essex Creek. 
But, any map you have of your intentions would be ideal. 

Thanks, 

Marc Ankenbauer 
Developed Recreation Specialist 

Hungry Horse- Glacier View Districts 
Flathead National Forest 

p: 406-387-3814 
f: 406-387-3889 
mankenbauer@fs.fed .us 

10 Hungry Horse Dr 
PO BOX 190340 
Hungry Horse, MT 59919 
www.fs .fed .us 
<image001 . png><image002. png><image003.png> 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Davies, Robert -FS 
Thursday, October 26, 2017 3:04PM 
Canepa, Sarah -FS; Crandall, Michael J -FS; Huntsberger, Andy R -FS; Krueger, Ron -FS; 
Rollwage, Amanda - FS; Seevers, Corey D -FS; Trimble, Eric -FS; Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS; 
Woods, Cynthia K -FS 

Subject: 
Prew, Chris -FS; Wehunt, Sadie A -FS; Draggoo, Michele -FS 
Backcountry Ski permit Glacier Guides 

I heard that the news release has raised some concerns internally amount some of our District. 
I prefer to talk face to face with each of you but since I am in meetings the rest of the week this email is an attempt to 
communicate my intent and clarification any confusion. 

I have not signed or issued the permit yet.. ... but I have decided to go forward with a 1 year temporary permit to Glacier 
Guides for the Dickey Cr and Paola Cr area .... outside of wilderness. 
I was going to scope to find out what the public thinks before I issue a permit but I changed my mind. 
Through this news release I am simply announcing that the permit will be issued . The reason for this change of mind is: 

• The regs and policy clearly allow me to authorize this type of temp permit without NEPA, scoping, or analysis .. .. 

• I feel the risk of negative environmental effects are very low 

• This is only a 1 year permit.. .... and because outfitting in this area has never been tested .... This coming year will 
be an experiment to see what kind of issue might arise and if outfitting here could be a viable in this area. 

• Negative social and public issues might or might not be an issue .... But without testing it.. ... its only be 
speculation of what might happen. 

• The local business community has been asking me (and the Flathead) To provide more commercial 
opportunities. In the 5 years there have been no changes or increases in outfitting ...... this backcountry skiing 1 
yr temp permit is a way to test a new opportunity with no long term obligation. 

• No one has ever come to me in the last 5 years to ask if they could provide backcountry ski guiding in this area, 
except Glacier Guides. 

• I would rather the public find out about this in advance of ski season, rather than mid season after a temp 
permit has been issued. 

• The outfitting business needs a chance to advertise in advance of the ski season if they are to have a reasonable 
chance of being successful. 

There may be lots of public concerns and questions coming in from this news release . Feel free to share my thoughts in 
this email or send them directly to me. I am super interested in the kind of concerns and questions the public may have. 
Thanks 

Rob Davies 
District Ranger 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 
Hungry Horse - Glacier View Ranger Districts 

p: 406-387-3801 
c: 406-640-0921 
f: 406-387-3889 
rdavies@fs.fed.us 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Chris, 

Crandall, Michael J -FS 
Thursday, October 19, 2017 11:32 AM 
Prew, Chris -FS 
Greg Fortin Permit 

You had reservations about including "educational" trips in Greg's permit. Could you elaborate? My thought is that the 
activities involved in a field course is nearly identical to a guided trip. Could we say that such trips fall under the umbrella 
of guided ski trip? 

M.J. Crandall 
District Recreation 'Lead 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest, Hungry Horse-Glacier View Ranger District 

p: 406-387-3818 
f: 406-387-3889 
mjcrandall@fs.fed.us 

P.O. Box 190340 
1 0 Hungry Horse Drive 
Hungry Horse, MT 59919 
www.fs.fed.us 

lj 

Caring for the land and serving people 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Crandall, Michael J -FS 
Tuesday, October 24, 2017 1:50PM 
Prew, Chris -FS 

Attachments: 
Anticipated questions for Greg Fortin permit. 
Anticipated questions for Greg Fortin permit.docx 

M.J. Crandall 
District Recreation Lead 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest, Hungry Horse-Glacier View Ranger District 

p: 406-387-3818 
f: 406-387-3889 
mlcrandall@fs.fed.us 

P.O. Box 190340 
10 Hungry Horse Drive 
Hungry Horse, MT 59919 
www.fs.fed.us 

Wli 
Caring for the land and serving people 
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Anticipated questions for Greg Fortin permit. 

Why Glacier Adventure Guides? 

• Glacier Adventure Guides submitted an unsolicited proposal for guided backcountry skiing this 

summer. This was the only formal proposal we received in 2017. 

Why now? 

• HH-GV Ranger District is currently exploring ways to support local businesses, provide a range of 

recreational opportunities and promote safety. Temporary permits such as this one serve as one 

way to test whether the permitted activity could be a viable and sustainable way of achieving 

these goals before going through the process of issuing "priority use" permits. 

Can I submit a proposal for guided backcountry skiing? 

• Yes, for the 2018-2019 season. We will not be issuing any additional temporary special use 

permits for the 2017-2018 season. 

Will there be any guided activities in the Great Bear Wilderness/Marion Lake? 

• No, the temporary permit explicitly excludes guided activities in wilderness. 

How will my skiing experience in the Middle Fork be altered? 

• There could be up to 33 additional parties skiing in the permitted drainages over approximately 

5 months. Users in these areas may see or encounter additional parties this season. The FS will 

periodically monitor use and will accept feedback throughout the this season. 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Friday, October 27, 2017 9:28AM 
Prew, Chris -FS 

Subject: 
Davies, Robert -FS; Crandall, Michael J -FS 
RE: Ski permit 

The authority is not the issue. What I question is how do we issue a permit without public scoping or without internal 
discussion? One individual comes in and says he has a need? Do we as an agency really know what that need is without 
scoping? How was the 200 days established? The release says it would cover up to 6 skiers or 33 days a year. If Only 3 
skiers go per trip that is 66 days/ year. Ski season is most likely 3 months, Jan-March so that could mean guided 
groups in a limited area for about 2/3 of the ski season. Isn't that a potential conflict with existing users? Conflict with 
Mountain goat winter range? Use of lynx in the area? Or do we really know because we didn't vet this permit 
internally? Was there thought about not allowing him to operate on weekends to reduce user conflicts? 

Is this a trend that we are going to establish with fishing and hunting permits? What happens if these temporary permit 
holders invest in a lot of infrastructure? Do we tell them the one year trial basis didn't work out and oh sorry for your 
financial lost? If the district is going to start using this authority more often, what process is going to be used to engage 
the public and the district? 

Smells worse than dead fish to me! 

From: Prew, Chris -FS 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 9:09AM 
To: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS <pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us> 
Cc: Davies, Robert -FS <rdavies@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcrandall@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: RE: Ski permit 

Per the outfitter and guide policy from 2008 ... this is not anything new to issue these types of permits and we 
already do it across the forest. The authority always has existed. The HHGV has some older policy documents 
that give some direction (its old but is more than other districts have). For fishing and other consumptive uses, 
the policy was not to issue temp use for those things ... unless it's a special hunting permit draw that may be 
considered .... As always it is the authority and discretion of the authorized officer to issue these and nationally 
we are being asked to use these tools more. Historically since the 2008 Temp use policy came into place, the 
Flathead hasn't really used it to the extent other areas have. Just my thoughts and not trying to get in the 
middle here. 

53.1 k - Issuance of Temporary Use Permits 

1. Authorize all temporary use on form Special Use Application & Temporary Permit for Outfitting and 
Guiding, for 1 season or less. Allocate use in increments of 50 service days, up to a maximum of 200 
service days or the equivalent in quotas for temporary use permits. 

2. Only 1 temporary use permit may be issued per 180 days, per holder, per use area. 
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3. Do not issue tempomry use pennits through a competitive process. Rather, iss~1e temporary use 
permits to qualitied applicants on a first-come, first-served basis, based on a seasonal deadline, or 
through a lottery. 

4. Issuance of a temporary use permit does not commit the Forest Service to authorize outfitting and 
guiding use in the future. Temporary use permits are not subject to renewal. 

5, Add national or regional clauses to a temporary use permit as necessary to address site-specific 
circumstances. 

6. Require holders to address public health and safety, emergency procedures, and resource protection 
in their operating plan. 

7. Do not conduct performance evaluations for holders of temporary use permits. 

8. Violations of law, customer complaints, and adverse outfitting and guiding performance ratings will 
be considered in evaluating applicants' technical qualifications. 

Chris Prew 
Recreation, Wilderness, WSR, Trails & Special Uses Program Manager 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 

p: 406-768-3638 
f: 406-758-5367 
chrisprew@fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2017 9:21AM 
To: Davies, Robert -FS <rdavies@fs.fed.us>; Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: Ski permit 

Rob, 
I just saw this and have to say that I'm surprised we would do something like this without and IDTeam and NEPA. How 
do we selectively chose an individual without a competitive process and without asking for public comment how we do 
we establish if there is a need or if this conflicts with public interest? I think there will be a lot of opposition to this and 
it's already a done deal. Doesn't this set a precedent for other SUPs? If someone wants to guide fishing trips to high 
mountain lakes do we just give them a one year trial permit? Once we give something to the public it's hard to take 
back away, such as road access and then putting a gate on it. How do we provide an equal playing field for SUPs in the 
future? If we have a log deck sitting there do we just sell it to the first one that asks or do we put it up for competitive 
bid? 

https:ljwww.fs.usda.gov/detail/flathead/news-events/?cid=FSEPRD562395 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: Davies, Robert -FS 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, November 01, 2017 10:37 AM 
Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 

Cc: Crandall, Michael J -FS 
Subject: RE: Draft Permit 

Good points to consider Pat and thanks for your response. 
Something to consider with the Beaverhead River ..... and the policy with no outfitters on weekends ...... and segregating 
general public use days from outfitter days ....... That policy on the Beaverheasd and other rivers is all based on a 
response to conflicts ..... disgruntled public, and experience. Keep in mind this has not been tested and there is no 
experience of conflict to base a decision to restrict weekends yet. I do acknowledge that there is a 
common expectation from most of the public I talked to, (and internally), that there will be conflicts. So this is tricky 
and a dilemma for me .......... Trying to carry out a 1 yr trial and learn from it...vs restrict and mitigate to a high degree 
right from the start, to make sure there is minimal outfitter/public conflicts. 
I really appreciate your thoughts. 
PS. Glacier Adventure guides does not have any permit authorization for backcounty guide service in avalanche terrain 
in the G.N.Park .... Its all just touring in the valley bottoms. 

Rob Davies 
District Ranger 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 
Hungry Horse -Glacier View Ranger Districts 

p: 406-387-3801 
c: 406-640-0921 
f: 406-387-3889 
rdavies@fs.fed.us 

PO Box 190340 
Hungry Horse, MT, MT 59919 
www.fs.fed.us 

~ IJ 
Caring for the land and serving people 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Sent: Wednesday, November 01, 2017 9:30AM 

To: Davies, Robert -FS <rdavies@fs.fed.us>; Canepa, Sarah -FS <scanepa@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS 
<mjcrandall@fs.fed.us>; Huntsberger, Andy R -FS <ahuntsberger@fs.fed.us>; Krueger, Ron -FS <rkrueger@fs.fed .us>; 
Rollwage, Amanda- FS <arollwage@fs.fed.us>; Seevers, Corey D -FS <cdscevers@fs.fed.us>; Trimble, Eric -FS 
<erictrimble@fs.fed.us>; Woods, Cynthia K -FS <ckwoods@fs.fed.us> 
Cc: Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed .us>; Wehunt, Sadie A -FS <sadieawehunt@fs.fed .us>; Waters, Cassie - FS 
<cassiewaters@fs.fed.us>; Pence, Colter F -FS <cfpence@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: RE: Draft Permit 
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I had a few comments in the document. 

My overall concern rests with weekend use and the number of days. Rob, you mentioned several times about viable 
operation. I see this as an established business that is already viable. The viability of this business does not rest with 
backcountry skiing. This permit allows it to expand. GAG already has backcountry skiing in the park as well so if this 
business is unable to operate on weekends it could still guide in the park, correct? Does not allowing weekends reduce 
its viability? Even without weekends, this business is being allowed to expand to 5 days a week on NFS lands. That 
should be viewed ilS a plus for G/\G. Given that there was no public seeping I think it's paramount to reduce the 
potential conflicts associated with this permit to forest users and not allowing guided skiing on weekends is perhaps the 
best and only way to reduce that conflict. There are rivers that do not allow guided use on weekends in Montana, why 
not apply that principle to skiing? You can be a trend setter, Rob. 

From: Davies, Robert -FS 
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 3:34PM 
To: Canepa, Sarah -FS <scanepa@fs:fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcrandall@fs.fed.us>; Huntsberger, Andy R -FS 
<ahuntsberger@fs.fed.us>; Krueger, Ron -FS <rkrueger@fs.fed.us>; Rollwage, Amanda - FS <arollwage@fs. fed.us>; 
Seevers, Corey D -FS <cdscevers@fs.fed.us>; Trimble, Eric -FS <erictrimble@fs.fed.us>; Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
<pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us>; Woods, Cynthia K -FS <ckwoods@fs.fed.us> 
Cc: Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us>; Wehunt, Sadie A -FS <sadieawehunt@fs.fed.us>; Waters, Cassie- FS 
<cassiewaters@fs.fed.us>; Pence, Colter F -FS <cfpence@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: Draft Permit 

Here is the first attempt at a draft Operation Plan for Glacier Adventure Guides. 
I know Pat suggested cutting 200 days down to 100 days. Trying to balance an opportunity to make !t worth their 
while .... and minimizing crowding with too many people ..... I am thinking 150 days is reasonable. This is not my final 
decision but this is where I am leaning as I look for a balance. 
The no weekend use, as some of you suggested is a good way to reduce potential mixing of commercial use and public 
use ............ and reduce the perception or reality of overcrowding .... . but like I just stated above ........ this is a balance of 
providing a reasonable chance for a viable commercial operation. I am leaning towards weekends allowed. 

I added a sticky note to the map. This temp permit would only authorize ski touring. The lsaack Walton Permit already 
has grooming of ski trails, and snow cat rides have recently been added to the end of the Dickey Cr Road for anyone ... 
The Dickey Creek road, and beyond, is currently open to snowmobiles. I think the public who read the news release 
believes this temp permit will authorize motorized snow cat service to the top of the ridge ...... .... . which is not true .... .. 
and which is a common cause for concern on most of the calls I have been getting. 
Please let MJ or myself know what you think of this Draft Ops Plan ............ feedback is preferable by the end of the week 
Friday Nov 3rd. but I'll take feedback anytime. 
Thanks 

Rob Davies 
District Ranger 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 
Hungry Horse - Glacier View Ranger Districts 

p: 406-387-3801 
c: 406-640-0921 
f: 406-387-3889 
rdavies@fs. fed. us 

PO Box 190340 
Hungry Horse, MT, MT 59919 
www.fs.fed.us 

~ 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Canepa, Sarah -FS 
Wednesday, November 01, 2017 5:50PM 
Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS; Davies, Robert -FS; Crandall, Michael J -FS; Huntsberger, Andy R 
-FS; Krueger, Ron -FS; Rollwage, Amanda - FS; Seevers, Corey D -FS; Trimble, Eric -FS; 
Woods, Cynthia K -FS; Waters, Cassie - FS 
Prew, Chris -FS 
RE: Draft Permit 

It is my understanding that temporary permits are to be used in non-controversial situations. We are learning that this is 
not the case, so I would wonder if it is even appropriate to use a temporary permit authority in a situation that has 
generated so much public concern without a comment opportunity. 

If you choose to issue the permit I would echo much of what Pat's shared below. This is an existing business that is 
seeking to expand. So theoretically they already have a certain amount of business and this will allow them to expand 
their offerings. So any amount of expansion in a "test situation" as you have described it, will expand their business 
opportunities. The public that has responded, said that crowding and lack of public comment opportunity are their two 
biggest concerns. We should develop mitigations that address those concerns such as the number of days allowed and 
when guiding is allowed to reduce impacts to other users, recognizing that any amount of permitting is an expansion of 
their existing business, which was not previously allowed. 

Sarah Canepa 
NEPA Team Leader 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 

p: 406-387-3827 
scanepa@fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Sent: Wednesday, November 01, 2017 9:30AM 
To: Davies, Robert -FS <rdavies@fs.fed.us>; Canepa, Sarah -FS <scanepa@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS 
<mjcrandall@fs.fed.us>; Huntsberger, Andy R -FS <ahuntsberger@fs.fed.us>; Krueger, Ron -FS <rkrueger@fs.fed.us>; 
Rollwage, Amanda - FS <arollwage@fs.fed.us>; Seevers, Corey D -FS <cdscevers@fs.fed.us>; Trimble, Eric -FS 
<erictrimble@fs.fed.us>; Woods, Cynthia K -FS <ckwoods@fs.fed.us> 
Cc: Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us>; Wehunt, Sadie A -FS <sadieawehunt@fs.fed.us>; Waters, Cassie- FS 
<cassiewaters@fs.fed.us>; Pence, Colter F -FS <cfpence@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: RE: Draft Permit 

I had a few comments in the document. 

My overall concern rests with weekend use and the number of days. Rob, you mentioned several times about viable 
operation. I see this as an established business that is already viable. The viability of this business does not rest with 
backcountry skiing. This permit allows it to expand. GAG already has backcountry skiing in the park as well so if this 
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business is unable to operate on weekends it could still guide in the park, correct? Does not allowing weekends reduce 
Its viability? Even without weekends, Lhis business is being allowed to expand to 5 days a week on NFS lands. That 
should be viewed as a plus for GAG. Given that there was no public scoping I think it's paramount to reduce the 
potential conflicts associated with this permit to forest users and not allowing guided skiing on weekends is perhaps the 
best and only way to reduce that conflict. There are rivers that do not allow guided use on weekends in Montana, why 
not apply that principle to skiing? You c;m be a trend setter, Rob. 

From: Duvics, Robert -FS 
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 3:34 PM 
To: Canepa, Sarah -FS <scanepa@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcrandall@fs.fed.us>; Huntsberger, Andy R -FS 
<ahuntsberger@fs.fed.us>; Krueger, Ron -FS <rkrueger@fs.fed.us>; Rollwage, Amanda- FS <arollwage@fs.fed.us>; 
Seevers, Corey D -FS <cdscevers@fs.fed.us>; Trimble, Eric -FS <erictrimble@fs.fed.us>; Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
<pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us>; Woods, Cynthia K -FS <ckwoods@fs.fed.us> 
Cc: Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us>; Wehunt, Sadie A -FS <sadieawehunt@fs.fed.us>; Waters, Cassie - FS 
<cassiewaters@fs.fed.us>; Pence, Colter F -FS <cfpence@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: Draft Permit 

Here is the first attempt at a draft Operation Plan for Glacier Adventure Guides. 
I know Pat suggested cutting 200 days down to 100 days. Trying to balance an opportunity to make it worth their 
while .... and minimizing crowding with too many people ... .. I am thinking 150 days is reasonable . This is not my final 
decision but this is where I am leaning as I look for a balance. 
The no weekend use, as some of you suggested is a good way to reduce potential mixing of commercial use and public 
use ..... ....... and reduce the perception or reality of overcrowding ..... but like I just stated above ...... .. this is a balance of 
providing a reasonable chance for a viable commercial operation. I am leaning towards weekends allowed. 

I added a sticky nole Lo the map. This temp permit would only authorize ski touring. The lsaack Walton Permit already 
has grooming of ski trails, and snow cat rides have recently been added to the end of the Dickey Cr Road for anyone ... 
The Dickey Creek road, and beyond, Is currently open to snowmobiles. I think the public who read the news release 
believes this temp permit will authorize motorized snow cat service to the top of the ridge .......... . which is not true .... .. 
and which is a common cause for concern on most of the calls I have been getting. 
Please let MJ or myself know what you think of this Draft Ops Plan ............ feedback is preferable by the end of the week 
Friday Nov 3rd. but I'll take feedback anytime. 
Thanks 

Rob Davies 
District Ranger 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 
Hungry Horse - Glacier View Ranger Districts 

p: 406-387-3801 
c: 406-640-0921 
f: 406-387-3889 

Caring for the land and serving people 
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From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Waters. Cassje - FS 

Jacobs. Amy -FS 

FW: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Monday, November 20, 2017 10:10:17 AM 

Disturbance literature review updated Aorll 201l.doc 
2017Rea1MountajnGoat final.pdf 

From: Coltrane, Jessy [mailto:JColtrane@mt.gov] 

Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 10:03 AM 

To: Waters, Cassie- FS <cassiewaters@fs.fed.us> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Hey Cassie, 

Here is an older lit review of disturbance. THe bottom line is that winter is critical period for 

mountain goats, and disturbance can result in negative physiological responses which can result in 

higher energetic costs and reduced survival. So disturbance on winter range is no gooda. I've also 

attached my mountain goat report that talks about status of goats, etc .. and why these goats, in 

particular, are important. I'm sorry I don't have time to put together official comments, but please 

refer to me as personal communication? 

Thanks! 

Jessy 

From: Waters, Cassie- FS [majlto:cassjewaters@fs.fed .us] 

Sent: Thursday, November 02, 2017 8:31AM 

To: Coltrane, Jessy <JColtraoe@mt.gov> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

The permit would be for 150 user days with a limit of 6 people per day. The whole area would be 
permitted. I attached the only map that I have available. We could still meet and discuss next week, but 
they are hoping to finalize the permit and operations plan by the end of the week. 

From: Coltrane, Jessy [majlto:JColtraoe@mt.goy] 

Sent: Thursday, November 02, 2017 6:58AM 

To: Waters, Cassie- FS <cassiewaters@fs.fed,us> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

What are the user days and group size? Is the whole area permitted or just specific runs? A map 

would help with these things delineated ... Sorry to be a pain. Or maybe we could meet and discuss it 

next week? 

From: Waters, Cassie- FS [mai lto:cass jewaters@fs.fed .us] 

Sent: Wednesday, November 01, 2017 5:02PM 

To: Coltrane, Jessy <JColtrane@mt.goy> 
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Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Hi Jessy, 

They're still working on the permit, but I can better describe the permit area if that's helpful. The southern 
boundary of the permit area is Essex Creek, the northern boundary is Paola Creek, the western boundary 
is the wilderness boundary, and the eastern boundary is HWY 2 except where private lands push it east a 
bit. Again, only guided ski trips are included in this permit. No additional motorized use is permitted and 
most of the permit area is already open to snowmobiling. I just want to be sure that we consider any 
wildlife concerns you may have as we draft the operations plan. 

Thanks! 

From: Coltrane, Jessy [ma jlto:JColtrane@mt.gov] 

Sent: Wednesday, November 01, 2017 7:23AM 

To: Waters, Cassie- FS <cassjewaters@fs.fed.us> 

Subject: RE : special use permit in Middle Fork 

Hey Cassie, 

I guess I would need to see the permit to be able to evaluate impacts ... 

Thanks! 

Jessy 

From: Waters, Cassie- FS [mai lto:cassiewaters@fs.fed.us] 

Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 4 :25 PM 

To: Coltrane, Jessy <JColtrane@mt.gov> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Hello again, 

I got some info on the backcountry ski permit. This temporary permit would only authorize ski touring. The 
lsaack Walton Permit already includes grooming of ski trails as well as snow cat rides to the end of the 
Dickey Creek Road. The snow cat rides were recently added to their permit and are available to anyone. 
The Dickey Creek Road is also currently open to snowmobiles with no seasonal restrictions. There will be 
no change to motorized use under this new temporary permit. There could be increased use but no snow 
cats traveling up to ridges or anything like that. 

We are currently working on an operations plan for the permit, which is where we can set any sideboards 
necessary to mitigate wildlife concerns. You mentioned your concern for effects on grizzly bear, 
wolverine, and mountain goats. Are there specific things other than denning habitat that you think I should 
be looking into? I'm not familiar with mountain goat use of the area. Are there any specific areas that are 
particularly important for them? If there are other species or more specific concerns please let me know. 
I'll be in the office in the morning if you'd rather talk on the phone. Our ranger is open to modifying the 
permit to address any wildlife concerns. 

Thanks, 

Cassie 

From: Coltrane, Jessy [mailto:JColtrane@mt.gay] 

Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 11:33 AM 
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To: Waters, Cassie - FS <cassiewaters@fs.fed.us> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Cool. What's your number? 

From: Waters, Cassie- FS [mailto:cassjewaters@fs.fed.us] 

Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 11:21 AM 

To: Coltrane, Jessy <JColtrane@mt.gov> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

I am. If you'd like to discuss further, give me a call. 

From: Coltrane, Jessy [mailto:JColtrane@mt.gov] 

Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 11:20 AM 

To: Waters, Cassie- FS <cassjewaters@fs.fed,us> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Hey Cassie, 

I'm sorry! I thought you were the bio for this area? 

Jessy 

From: Waters, Cassie- FS [mai lto'Cassiewaters@fs.fed.us] 

Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 10:59 AM 

To: Coltrane, Jessy <JColtrane@rrit.gov> 

Cc: Davies, Robert -FS <rday!es@fs.fed,us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcraodall@fs.fed.us> 

Subject: RE: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Hi Jessy, 

I was not involved in this project, so will have to put you in contact with those that are familiar. Please 
direct your questions to either the Hungry Horse/Glacier View District Ranger, Rob Davies or our District 
Recreation Lead, M.J. Crandall. I've copied both on this email. 

Thanks, 

Cassie 

From: Coltrane, Jessy [mai lto:JColtrane@mt.gov] 

Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 9:23AM 

To: Waters, Cassie- FS <cassjewaters@fs.fed,us> 

Subject: special use permit in Middle Fork 

Hey Cassie, 

I was just wondering why FWP (me ... ) wasn't notified about the potential special use permit for 

guided ski touring in the Middle Fork. I feel like this is something that our shop should be notified 

about so that we can be involved in the comments. I can see this as having potential wildlife 

impacts, especially since coming from AK, I know how these things go ... ski touring becomes cat 
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skiing and then heli-skiing. 

Can you please send me any information you have on this? 

Thanks! 

Jessy 

je.s..s.l::J GoLtrall\,e, PV\J) 
KaLL.s.peLL Area WLLc:ILLfe BLoLogL.s.t 
Moll\,tClii\,Cl FL.s.V!, WLLc:ILLfe .§Par~ 
(40b)"J-51_-45~4 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the Intended 

recipients . Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information 

it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe 

you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete the email immediately. 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, December 06, 2017 10:38 AM 
Davies, Robert -FS; Draggoo, Michele -FS 
FW: Ski permit 

From: Belcer, Durae [mailto:ddaniels@mt.gov] 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 9:46AM 
To: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS <pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: RE: Ski permit 

Thanks Pat, You're the best! So glad you're on board! 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS [mailto:pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us] 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 9:30AM 
To: Belcer, Durae <ddaniels@mt.gov> 
Subject: FW: Ski permit 

Here was my email this morning to Rob 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 9:28AM 
To: Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us> 
Cc: Davies, Robert -FS <rdavies@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcrandall@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: RE: Ski permit 

The authority is not the issue. What I question is how do we issue a permit without public seeping or without internal 
discussion? One individual comes in and says he has a need? Do we as an agency really know what that need is without 
seeping? How was the 200 days established? The release says it would cover up to 6 skiers or 33 days a year. If Only 3 
skiers go per trip that is 66 days/ year. Ski season is most likely 3 months, Jan-March so that could mean guided 
groups in a limited area for about 2/3 of the ski season. Isn't that a potential conflict with existing users? Conflict with 
Mountain goat winter range? Use of lynx in the area? Or do we really know because we didn't vet this permit 
internally? Was there thought about not allowing him to operate on weekends to reduce user conflicts? 

Is this a trend that we are going to establish with fishing and hunting permits? What happens if these temporary permit 
holders invest in a lot of infrastructure? Do we tell them the one year trial basis didn't work out and oh sorry for your 
financial lost? If the district is going to start using this authority more often, what process is going to be used to engage 
the public and the district? 

Smells worse than dead fish to me! 

From: Prew, Chris -FS 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 9:09AM 
To: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS <pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us> 
Cc: Davies, Robert -FS <rdavies@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcranda ll@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: RE: Ski permit 
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Per the outfitter and guide policy from 2008 ... this is not anything new to issue these types of permits and we 
already do it across the forest. The authority always has existed. The HHGV has some older policy documents 
that give some direction (its old but is more than other districts have). For fishing and other consumptive uses, 
the policy was not to issue temp use for those things ... unless it's a special hunting permit draw that may be 
considered .... As always it is the authority and discretion of the authorized officer to issue these and nationally 
we are being asked to use these tools more. Historically since the 2008 Temp use policy came into place, the 
Flathead hasn't really used it to the extent other areas have. Just my thoughts and not tryine to eet in the 
middle here. 

53.1 k - Issuance of Temporary Use Permits 

1. Authorize all temporary use on form Special Use Application & Temporary Permit for Outfitting and 
Guiding, for 1 season ur less. Allocate use in increments of 50 service duys, up to u maximum of 200 
service days or the equivalent in quotas for temporary usc permits. 

2. Only 1 temporary use permit may be issued per 180 days, per holder, per use area. 

3. Do not issue temporary use permits through a competitive process. Rather, issue temporary use 
permits to qualified applicants on a first-come, first-served basis, based on a seasonal deadline, or 
through a lottery. 

4. Issuance of a temporary use permit does not commit the Forest Service to authorize outfitting and 
guiding use in the future. Temporary use permits are not subject to renewal. 

5. Add national or regional clauses to a temporary use permit as necessary to address site-specific 
circumstances. 

6. Require holders to address public health and safety, emergency procedures, and resource protection 
in their operating pI an. 

7. Do not conduct performance evaluations for holders of temporary use permits. 

8. Violations of law, customer complaints, and adverse outfitting and guiding performance ratings will 
be considered in evaluating applicants' technical qualifications. 

Chris Prew 
Recreation, Wilderness, WSR, Trails & Special Uses Program Manager 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 

p: 406-758-3538 
f: 406-758-6367 
chrlsprew@fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people 
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From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2017 9:21AM 
To: Davies, Robert -FS <rdavies@fs.fed.us>; Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: Ski permit 

Rob, 
I just saw this and have to say that I'm surprised we would do something like this without and IDTeam and NEPA. How 
do we selectively chose an individual without a competitive process and without asking for public comment how we do 
we establish if there is a need or if this conflicts with public interest? I think there will be a lot of opposition to this and 
it's already a done deal. Doesn't this set a precedent for other SUPs? If someone wants to guide fishing trips to high 
mountain lakes do we just give them a one year trial permit? Once we give something to the public it's hard to take 
back away, such as road access and then putting a gate on it. How do we provide an equal playing field for SUPs in the 
future? If we have a log deck sitting there do we just sell it to the first one that asks or do we put it up for competitive 
bid? 

https://www.fs.usda .gov/detail/flathead/news-events/?cid=FSEPRDS62395 

Pat Van Eimeren 
Fisheries Biologist 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 

p: 406-758-3514 
pvanelmeren@fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any 
unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and 
subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, December 06, 2017 10:37 AM 
Davies, Robert -FS; Draggoo, Michele -FS 
FW: Backcountry Ski permit Glacier Guides 

From: Belcer, Durae [mailto:ddaniels@mt.gov] 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 9:26AM 
To: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS <pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: RE: Backcountry Ski permit Glacier Guides 

This is sooooo disappointing. I already have a call in and writing comments! 
Thanks Pat, 
Let stay strong on this and say "No" ! ! 

From: Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS [mailto:pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2017 3:09PM 
To: 'Jim Deraleau (jimderaleau@yahoo.com)' <jimderaleau@yahoo.com>; Belcer, Durae <ddaniels@mt.gov> 
Subject: FW: Backcountry Ski permit Glacier Guides 

Fyi, if you go to our website you'll see a news release. Feel free to provide any input. I think this will be very unpopular 
and I expect Rob will get lots of feedback. 

From: Davies, Robert -FS 
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2017 3:04PM 
To: Canepa, Sarah -FS <scanepa@fs.fed.us>; Crandall, Michael J -FS <mjcrandall@fs.fed.us>; Huntsberger, Andy R -FS 
<ahuntsberger@fs.fed.us>; Krueger, Ron -FS <rkrueger@fs.fed.us>; Rollwage, Amanda- FS <arollwage@fs.fed.us>; 
Seevers, Corey D -FS <cdscevers@fs.fed.us>; Trimble, Eric -FS <erictrimble@fs.fed.us>; Van Eimeren, Pat A -FS 
<pvaneimeren@fs.fed.us>; Woods, Cynthia K -FS <ckwoods@fs.fed .us> 
Cc: Prew, Chris -FS <chrisprew@fs.fed.us>; Wehunt, Sadie A -FS <sadieawehunt@fs.fed.us>; Draggoo, Michele -FS 
<mdraggoo@fs.fed.us> 
Subject: Backcountry Ski permit Glacier Guides 

I heard that the news release has raised some concerns internally amount some of our District. 
I prefer to talk face to face with each of you but since I am in meetings the rest of the week this email is an attempt to 
communicate my intent and clarification any confusion. 

I have not signed or issued the permit yet... .. but I have decided to go forward with a 1 year temporary permit to Glacier 
Guides for the Dickey Cr and Paola Cr area .... outside of wilderness. 
I was going to scope to find out what the public thinks before I issue a permit but I changed my mind. 
Through this news release I am simply announcing that the permit will be issued. The reason for this change of mind is: 

• The regs and policy clearly allow me to authorize this type of temp permit without NEPA, scoping, or analysis .... 

• I feel the risk of negative environmental effects are very low 

• This is only a 1 year permit.. .... and because outfitting in this area has never been tested .... This coming year will 
be an experiment to see what kind of issue might arise and if outfitting here could be a viable in this area. 
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• Negative social and public issues might or might not be an issue .... But without testing it... .. its only be 
speculation of what might happen. 

• The local business community has been asking me (and the Flathead) To provide more commercial 
opportunities. In the 5 years there have been no changes or increases in outfitting ...... this backcountry skiing 1 
yr temp permit is a way to test a new opportunity with no long term obligation. 

• No one has ever come to me in the last 5 years to ask if they could provide backcountry ski guiding in this area, 
except Glacier Guides. 

• I would rather the public find out about this in advance of ski season, rather than mid season after a temp 
permit has been issued. 

• The outfitting business needs a chance to advertise in advance of the ski season if they are to have a reasonable 
chance of being successful. 

There may be lots of public concerns and questions coming in from this news release. Feel free to share my thoughts in 
this email or send them directly to me. I am super interested in the kind of concerns and questions the public may have. 
Thanks 

Rob Davies 
District Ranger 

Forest Service 
Flathead National Forest 
Hungry Horse - Glacier View Ranger Districts 

p: 408-387-3801 
c: 406-640-0921 
f: 406-387-3889 
rdavies@fs. fed. us 

PO Box 190340 
Hungry Horse, MT, MT 59919 
www.fs.fed.us 
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Draggoo, Michele -FS 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Greg Fortin <greg@glacieradventureguides.com> 
Tuesday, October 10, 2017 9:48AM 
Crandall, Michael J -FS 
Permit update 

I spoke with Rob the other day and it seems that there are issues with the permit. It was my understanding with Marc 
that we were all set for a final sign off on this and in fact he confirmed the go ahead with me to proceed with marketing 
etc. Can you let me know where we are with this. Rob did not seem to have all of the details when we spoke and was 
not up to date on the previous discussions and planning. He wants to put this out for public seeping and perhaps delay 
permitting for 30 days. We have been discussing and working on this for over two years and recently since this spring. I 
hope we can get this put together soon to allow me to market properly. Please advise. Thanks again and welcome back. 
Greg Fortin 

Sent from my iPhone 
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November 7, 2017 
 
Chip Weber    Rob Davies 
Flathead Forest Supervisor  Glacier View-Hungry Horse District Ranger 
650 Wolfpack Way   PO Box 190340 
Kalispell, MT  59901   Hungry Horse, MT  59919 
 
Re: Information request and FOIA REQUEST via email  
 to cweber@fs.fed.us and rdavies@fs.fed.us  
 
Dear Mr. Weber and Mr. Davies; 
 
It does not appear in your October 25, 2017 press release that the public is being invited 
to comment on a Special Use Permit apparently already issued to Glacier Adventure 
Guides for skiing in the Essex/Dickey/Paola area. It instead instructs the public to 
contact Rob Davies “for additional information about this permit.” Our October 26 
email to Rob Davies for more information, however, was answered with a “please call” 
because “there were some definite gaps in the information in the news release and it’s a 
little challenge to answer all of your questions in a simple email.” 
 
Based on our prior notices to your offices to receive advance notices of all proposed 
activities on the Flathead National Forest, we would have expected to receive advance 
summary information about this Glacier Adventure Guides Permit during the public 
scoping required by NEPA, even if a Categorical Exclusion is being used or 
contemplated. Please revisit our email string of April 7 - 14, 2014, wherein we raised 
this same issue about public scoping involving a motocross race. Rob Davies responded 
on April 10 with issuance of a public scoping notice soliciting public comment. Please 
also note that in our emails of April 7, 2014, to you both we reiterate our long-standing 
request that we wish to receive advance notice and requests for public comment on all 
activities on the Flathead NF - and that we be considered a “key partner” in any scoping 
notice or activity noticed to “key partners.” 
 
While we appreciate Rob Davies’ November 1, 2017, invite to call or meet, we are 
extremely busy and would have preferred he respond with answers to our questions 
and/or documents from the Project File that would answer our questions. We do not 
have the time for calls and meetings to secure documents and answers that should 
already exist in your records. Therefore: 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act we request the following, 
in electronic format wherever possible: 
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1. Any and all public scoping or other public notices requesting public comment that 
were issued regarding the Glacier Adventure Guides permit.  
 
2. A copy of the NEPA decision documents regarding the Glacier Adventure Guides 
permit. 
 
3. A copy of the Glacier Adventure Guides permit. 
 
4. A copy of any and all documents regarding the contemplated impacts of the Glacier 
Adventure Guides permit activities on the environment. This would include but not 
necessarily be limited to impacts on threatened lynx and grizzly bear, wolverine, other 
wildlife, and other members of the recreating public. 
 
5. A copy of any and all documents regarding the contemplated cumulative effects of 
the Glacier Adventure Guides permit activities when added to the impacts of other 
activities in the area. These cumulative impacts would include but not necessarily be 
limited to the impacts of the Essex-Isaac Walton Inn “permit for grooming of ski trails 
and operation of x-country skiing/utilizing grooming equipment” as referenced in Rob 
Davies’ 11/1/17 email. 
 
6. A copy of the Essex-Isaac Walton permit referenced in Rob Davies’ 11/1/17 email. If 
this permit does not clearly describe how the permit holder can or cannot snow groom 
the roads up Essex, Dickey and Paola Creeks and how the permit holder can or cannot 
operate its tracked shuttle vehicle on those roads and for what or whose clients, please 
also provide documents that do describe these permitted or prohibited activities 
relative to the permit holder. 
 
7. A copy of any and all communications or meeting notes internal to the Forest Service 
discussing the potential impacts of the Glacier Adventure Guides permit. 
 
8. A copy of any and all communications between the Forest Service, MT Fish, Wildlife 
and Parks and/or the Fish and Wildlife Service discussing the potential impacts of the 
Glacier Adventure Guides permit. 
 
9. A copy of any and all communications between the Forest Service and Glacier 
Adventure Guides and/or the Essex/Isaac Walton permit holder regarding the 
potential or actual issuance of the Glacier Adventure Guides permit. 
 
10. A copy of any and all records regarding the decision to issue the Glacier Adventure 
Guides permit as a non-competitive permit. 
 
11. A copy of any and all records regarding the potential for the one-year Glacier 
Adventure Guides permit to bias future decisions on whether or not to issue a longer 
term permit. 
 
12. A copy of any and all records regarding how the shuttling of Glacier Adventure 
Guides ski clients with a tracked shuttle vehicle operated by the Essex/Isaac Walton 
permit is apparently allowed under the non-motorized Glacier Adventure Guides 
permit and the Essex/Isaac Walton permit. 
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13. A copy of any and all records regarding the contemplation of the difference in 
impacts to wildlife, other recreationists and other resources when Glacier Adventure 
Guide clients are shuttled by tracked motor vehicle “to the head of Essex or Dickey 
creeks, an elevation of about 4,500 feet, where backcountry skiers can begin their tour,” 
rather than beginning their ski tour at the beginning of the snowed-in roads. (See the 
10/26/17 Daily Interlake news article in this regard). 
 
In closing, we request that any fees in connection with your furnishing this information 
be waived on the ground that disclosure of the documents requested primarily benefits 
the general public (Section 4(b)(1) of 7 CFR Subtitle A, Subpart A, Appendix A) and 
that, in requesting these documents, our non-profit corporation is engaged in a non-
profit activity designed for the public safety, health and welfare (Section 4(a)(3) of 
same). 
 
The information provided will be summarized and made available to other 
conservation organizations and to the general public.  Public understanding will be 
increased significantly because the requested information will allow the public to see 
what the Flathead NF has and has not considered in granting a Special Use Permit to 
Glacier Adventure Guides and how that permit does or does not dovetail with activities 
allowed or prohibited under the “Essex/Isaac Walton” permit. 
 
We provide on our web site (at http://www.swanview.org/home/info/foia) 
supplemental information relative to the six factors the Forest Service considers when 
assessing fee waiver requests pursuant to its FOIA guidelines, a copy of our Certificate 
of Incorporation as a non-profit, a copy of our IRS letter of determination that we are a 
non-profit, tax-exempt corporation, and a description of past instances where we have 
used information provided pursuant to the FOIA to promote the public interest.  This 
FOIA request and the supplemental information demonstrate the information we 
request herein "is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to 
public understanding of the operations and activities of the Government and is not 
primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."  Accordingly, we ask that our 
request for a waiver of fees be granted. 
 
Your help in fulfilling this request is greatly appreciated. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Keith J. Hammer 
Chair 
 
Cc by email to Michele Dragoo 
 

FOIA REQUEST AND RESPONSES



FOIA REQUEST AND RESPONSES



FOIA REQUEST AND RESPONSES



FOIA REQUEST AND RESPONSES



FOIA REQUEST AND RESPONSES


	01 Essex Ski Tour Objection
	02 IWI_snow_shuttle_PjctFileLtr_signed
	03 GAG_TempPermit_PjctFileLtr_Signed
	04 CommentResponseLetter120817-1
	05 InternalEmails highlights
	06 ExternalEmails Highlited
	07 Fortin email 171010
	08 FOIA and Responses
	171107 Ski Permit FOIA
	171207 Essex Response




